
468

CHAPTER – 6  
DAILY PUBLICATIONS

6.1.	 A study of Dailies along with Tri/Bi-weeklies has been included in this chapter. For the year 
2020-21, only 9,750 Dailies submitted their Annual Statements online as against 9,840 Dailies for the year 2019-
20. This shows a decrease of 0.92 percent in the Dailies over the last year. The circulation of Dailies and Tri/
Bi-weeklies registered a decrease of 12.57 percent over the last year. Data on their working and organisational 
statement was received from 9,750 Dailies, analysis of which can be seen from paras 6.6 to 6.12.

LANGUAGE- WISE ANALYSIS

6.2.	 So far as Newspapers and Periodicals in different languages are concerned, Dailies were published 
in all the principal Indian languages mentioned in the Eighth Schedule of the Indian Constitution except Dogri. 
The largest number of Dailies were brought out in Hindi (4,349) followed by Urdu (1,107), Telugu (1,083), 
English (820), Marathi (617), Kannada (560) and Gujarati (369). (Table 6.4)

CIRCULATION- WISE ANALYSIS

6.3.	 Circulation figures for 2020-21 were furnished by 9,750 Dailies and 44 Bi/Tri- weeklies claiming 
a combined circulation of 22,63,75,955 against 25,89,41,013 copies per publishing day in 2019-20. The decrease 
in combined circulation for 2020-21 over the previous year is 12.57 percent. The circulation of Hindi Dailies with 
a total of 10,36,19,621 copies per publishing day was the largest in the country followed by Urdu with a total 
circulation of 2,18,06,994 copies and Marathi Dailies with a total circulation of 2,06,97,816 copies per publishing 
day. (Table 6.4)

CENTRES OF PUBLICATION

	 6.4.1.	 Out of 9,750 Dailies and 44 Bi/Tri-weeklies that furnished their circulation data for the year, 
51.48 percent were published from Big Cities with a population of 1,00,000 and above, while the remaining 26.67 
percent were published from State Capitals, 2.38 percent were Small Towns and 6.42 percent were published from 
Union Territories. The 13 Metropolitan Cities had a share of 13.05 percent. (Table 6.5)

	 6.4.2.	 Circulation-wise also, Dailies and Tri/Bi-weeklies published from Big Cities with a population 
of 1,00,000 and above have the largest share with 50.69 percent of the total circulation, i.e., 17,21,88,630 copies 
per publishing day. Publications brought out from State Capitals were the next, accounting for 25.39 percent or 
8,62,75,598 copies per publishing day, followed by Union Territory with 6.39 percent or 2,17,01,853 copies per 
publishing day, Metropolitan Cities with 15.59 percent or 5,29,81,339 copies per publishing day and Smaller 
Towns 1.94 percent or 65,56,016 copies per publishing day. (Table 6.5)

STATE-WISE ANALYSIS 

6.5.1.	 Uttar Pradesh maintained its lead with 2,164 daily publications followed by Madhya Pradesh 
(1,232); Andhra Pradesh (954); Maharashtra (868); Karnataka (628); Delhi (561); and Gujarat (463). (Chapter 3, 
Table 3.2)

6.5.2.	 Uttar Pradesh had the maximum claimed circulation of Daily publications with 3,83,98,144 
copies per publishing day followed by Maharashtra with 3,10,70,720 copies per publishing day; Madhya Pradesh 
with 2,73,98,258 copies per publishing day; Delhi with 1,43,19,313 copies per publishing day; Andhra Pradesh 
with 1,23,60,899 copies per publishing day; Rajasthan with 1,21,03,516 copies per publishing day; and Gujarat 
with 1,17,53,172 copies per publishing day. (Chapter 4, Table 4.3)
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WORKING OF PUBLICATIONS

	 6.6. Information on the working and organisation of the publications was received from 9,750 Dailies 
during 2020-21. It can be grouped under six heads, viz. (i) Staff; (ii) Editing; (iii) Advertising; (iv) Pages, Page 
Area and Price; (v) Home; and (vi) Foreign News.

CORRESPONDENTS 

	 6.7. As per available data, 9,750 Daily publications were utilizing the services of 18,336 full time 
correspondents. (Table 6.6)

REPORTERS

	 6.8. As many as 32,702 reporters were working for 9,750 Daily publications. Out of them 5,991 served for 
561 ‘Big’ Dailies, 7,721 for 1554 ‘Medium’ Dailies and 18,990 for 7,635 ‘Small’ Daily publications. The break-up 
of correspondents, retainers and reporters, employed in India and abroad by Indian Dailies is given in (Table 6.6.)

EDITORIAL STAFF

	 6.9. According to available data, 17,221 full time staff members were working in the editorial staff for 
9,750 Dailies. These included the services of special writers for writing comments, editorials and features. Out of 
them, 1,730 worked for ‘Big’, 3,738 for ‘Medium’ and 11,753 for ‘Small’ Dailies. (Table 6.7)

OTHER STAFF

	 6.10. There were 13,448 full time photographers, 1,985 full time cartographers, and 2,304 full time 
cartoonists working. (Table 6.7)

ADVERTISEMENTS

	 6.11. Income from advertisements is the main source of revenue for publications. Out of 9,750 Daily 
publications which supplied data pertaining to advertisement, 871 Dailies (56 ‘Big’, 121 ‘Medium’ and 694 
‘Small’) derived more than 75 percent of their income from advertisements and 1,562 Dailies derived 50 to 74 
percent of their income from advertisement. The category-wise break-up of the income of these Dailies from 
advertisements is given in Table 6.8.

GOVERNMENT ADVERTISEMENTS

	 6.12. Data regarding income derived from Government Advertisements (in percentage terms) was available 
from 9,750 Dailies. Out of them, 2,296 Dailies received 75 percent or more of their advertisement revenue from 
Government Sources and 1,568 Dailies earned Government Advertisement revenue between 50 and 74 percent. 
(Table 6.9)

PAGES, PAGE AREA AND PRICE

	 6.13.1. On an average, ‘Big’ (561), ‘Medium’ (1554) and ‘Small’ (7,635) Dailies published 26.68, 22.58 
and 14.84 pages per day respectively. Overall average pages of these Dailies were 21.36 pages per day. (Table 
6.10)

	 6.13.2. The average price of 9,750 Daily publications, who gave this data to the RNI, was Rs. 3.74 per 
newspaper copy. On an average, ‘Big’ Dailies were priced at Rs. 3.43, ‘Medium’ at Rs. 2.74 and ‘Small’ Rs. 5.05, 
respectively. (Table 6.10)

	 6.13.3. The average size of page of 9,750 Dailies was 65,511.26 cm2. An average size of pages of ‘Big’ 
Dailies was 3614.68 cm2and of Medium Dailies was 108977.47 cm2. The average size of pages of ‘Small’ Dailies 
was 83941.63 cm2. (Table 6.10)
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ADVERTISING SPACE

	 6.14. Data about space taken up by advertisements were given by 9,750 Dailies (561 ‘Big’, 1,554 ‘Medium’ 
and 7,635 ‘Small’). Out of these, 126 Dailies (15 ‘Big’, 18 ‘Medium’ and 93 ‘Small’) devoted 60 percent and 
more of the total space to advertisements and 79 Dailies (12 ‘Big’, 18 ‘Medium’ and 49 ‘Small’) devoted 40 to 
59 percent space to advertisement. The space occupied by advertisements in remaining 9,545 Dailies (534 ‘Big’, 
1518 ‘Medium’ and 7,493 ‘Small’) was below 40 percent of the total. (Table 6.11)

HOME AND FOREIGN NEWS

	 6.15. As per the information filed by 9,750 Dailies, 5,909 Dailies (261 ‘Big’, 907 ‘Medium’ and 4,741 
‘Small’) devoted 90 percent or more space to home news. As many as 3,280 Dailies (247 ‘Big’, 575 ‘Medium’ and 
2,458 ‘Small’) devoted between 50 to 89 percent to home news and remaining 561 Dailies (53 ‘Big’, 72 ‘Medium’ 
and 436 ‘Small’) devoted below 50 percent to home news. (Table 6.12)
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Table No. 6.1 
List of Dailies claiming more than One Lakh Circulation per Publishing Day for 2020-2021

S.No Title Language Periodicity Owner Name Place of Publication State Name Average 
Circulation

1 Aacharan Hindi Daily Acharan Printers Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

104776

2 Aaj Ka Anand Hindi Daily Aaj Ka Anand 
Papers Ltd

Pune Maharashtra 241598

3 Aaj Ka Anand Hindi Daily Aaj Ka Anand 
Papers Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 157771

4 Aaj Samaj Hindi Daily Good Morning India 
Media Pvt. Ltd.

Delhi Delhi 167816

5 Aaj Samaj Hindi Daily Good Morning India 
Media Pvt. Ltd.

Ambala Haryana 301586

6 Aajacha 
Lokprashna

Marathi Daily Mane Deelip 
Ramchandra

Parbhani Maharashtra 145000

7 Aajkaal Bengali Daily M/S Aaj Kal 
Publishers Ltd

Kolkata West Bengal 113050

8 Aapla Mahanagar Marathi Daily Akshar 
Communications 

Pvt. Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 122499

9 Action India Hindi Daily Rakesh Bhardwaj Delhi Delhi 109128

10 Agni Ban Hindi Daily Rajesh Chelawat Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

160839

11 Ahmedabad 
Express

Gujarati Daily Kalpesh Jayram 
Koshti

Ahmedabad Gujarat 301056

12 Aj Di Awaz Punjabi Daily Panth Mata Sahib 
Kaur, Charitable 

Trust

Jalandhar Punjab 126354

13 Ajikali Oriya Daily Bijaya Laxmi 
Mohanty

Balasore Odisha 133224

14 Ajit Punjabi Daily Sadhu Singh 
Hamdard Trust

Jalandhar Punjab 103765

15 Amar Bharti Hindi Daily Shelendra Kumar 
Jain

Delhi Delhi 125678

16 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Delhi Delhi 113958

17 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh 102918

18 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Luckonw Uttar Pradesh 207863

19 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 185215

20 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 115661

21 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Meerut Uttar Pradesh 141260

22 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Agra Uttar Pradesh 160676

23 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Bareilly Uttar Pradesh 119987

24 Amar Ujala Hindi Daily Amar Ujala Ltd. Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 263829

25 Amravati 
Evening

Marathi Daily Madhu Anil Bang Amravati Maharashtra 136112

26 Amrita Dhara Bengali Daily Gunamoy 
Chakraborty

Bankura West Bengal 240833

27 Anandabazar 
Patrika

Bengali Daily Abp Pvt.Ltd. Kolkata West Bengal 768134

28 Andhra Minds Telugu Daily Kommineni.Prasad Guntur Andhra 
Pradesh

163800
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29 Arogya Jagruti Marathi Daily Shaikh Afsar Shaikh 
Karim

Aurangabad Maharashtra 126667

30 Avantika Hindi Daily Avantika Prakashan Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

131757

31 Azad Sipahi Hindi Daily M/S Landscape 
Media Pvt.Ltd.

Ranchi Jharkhand 137209

32 Bandhuprem Marathi Daily Mahiboob Daud 
Saheb Shaikh

Solapur Maharashtra 189750

33 Bartaman Bengali Daily Bartaman Pvt. Ltd Kolkata West Bengal 286426

34 Bartaman Bengali Daily Bartaman Pvt. Ltd Bardhaman West Bengal 128290

35 Bhandara Express Bilingual Daily Ajay Gopichand 
Meshram

Bhandara Maharashtra 239250

36 Bolchaal Urdu Daily Mohammed Saber Nanded Maharashtra 126667

37 Bombay Times English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co. Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 450617

38 Calcutta Times 
Of India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Kolkata West Bengal 143013

39 Chandradhun Marathi Daily Purushottam 
Jagannath Chaudhari

Maharashtra Maharashtra 235167

40 Chennai Times English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Chennai Tamil Nadu 210474

41 Chondeswari 
Darshan

Marathi Daily Evening Govardhan 
Anandrao Gotafode

Bhandara Maharashtra 125000

42 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Ujjain Madhya 
Pradesh

100295

43 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

252672

44 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Sagar Madhya 
Pradesh

100445

45 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Jabalpur Madhya 
Pradesh

141465

46 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

296825

47 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Ratlam Madhya 
Pradesh

100295

48 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

134055

49 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 201153

50 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Bilaspur Chhattisgarh 237755

51 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Durg Chhattisgarh 126375
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52 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Raipur Chhattisgarh 100295

53 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Delhi Delhi 155928

54 Dabang Duniya Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt.Ltd

Jaipur Rajasthan 125155

55 Dabang Duniya 2 Hindi Daily Dabang Dunia 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

100045

56 Daily Thanthi Tamil Daily Thanthi Trust Tirunelveli Tamil Nadu 111319

57 Daily Thanthi Tamil Daily Thanthi Trust Kanyakumari/ 
Nagercoil

Tamil Nadu 100390

58 Daily Thanthi Tamil Daily Thanthi Trust Chennai Tamil Nadu 301763

59 Daily Thanthi Tamil Daily Thanthi Trust Madurai Tamil Nadu 106739

60 Dainik Avantika Hindi Daily Avantika Prakashan Ujjain Madhya 
Pradesh

127730

61 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily Bhaskar Publications 
& Allied Industries 

Pvt. Ltd.

Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

104407

62 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily Bhaskar Prakashan 
Pvt. Ltd.

Jabalpur Madhya 
Pradesh

165704

63 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily M/S D B 
Corporation Ltd

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

162408

64 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corporation 
Ltd

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

160286

65 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Raipur Chhattisgarh 184490

66 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Patna Bihar 220303

67 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Muzaffarpur Bihar 100334

68 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Ranchi Jharkhand 111885

69 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Jaipur Rajasthan 421494

70 Dainik Bhaskar Hindi Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Kota Rajasthan 110575

71 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh 119117

72 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Meerut Uttar Pradesh 168771

73 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 274356

74 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 224106

75 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 320552

76 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Limited

Patna Bihar 229537

77 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Muzaffarpur Bihar 116901

78 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Bhagalpur Bihar 116534

79 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Delhi Delhi 299368

80 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Guru Dev Gupta Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

136972
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81 Dainik Jagran Hindi Daily Gyan Swaroop 
Gupta

Rewa Madhya 
Pradesh

230891

82 Dainik Navajyoti Hindi Daily Navajyoti Printing 
Press Pvt. Ltd.

Kota Rajasthan 152619

83 Dainik Navajyoti Hindi Daily Navajyoti Printing 
Press Private 

Limited

Jaipur Rajasthan 206231

84 Dainik Navajyoti Hindi Daily Navjyoti Printing 
Press Private 

Limited

Ajmer Rajasthan 164930

85 Dainik Navajyoti Hindi Daily Navajyoti Printing 
Press Pvt. Ltd.

Jodhpur Rajasthan 166191

86 Dainik Savera 
Times

Hindi Daily Shital Kumar Vij Jalandhar Punjab 325467

87 Dalit Wani Marathi Daily Balaji Manikrao 
Palimkar

Hingoli Maharashtra 325252

88 Dalit Wani Marathi Daily Balaji Manikrao 
Palimkar

Parbhani Maharashtra 103777

89 Dalit Wani Marathi Daily Balaji Manikrao 
Palimkar

Nanded Maharashtra 177933

90 Damanchakkra Marathi Daily Vijay Khushalrao 
Kale

Yavatmal Maharashtra 212109

91 Deccan Chronicle English Daily Deccan Chronicle 
Holdings Ltd

Secunderabad Andhra 
Pradesh

372175

92 Deccan Chronicle English Daily Deccan Chronicle 
Holdings Ltd

Chennai Tamil Nadu 108138

93 Delhi Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Delhi Delhi 382754

94 Deshabhimani Malayalam Daily Cpi (M) Kerala State 
Committee

Kannur Kerala 109599

95 Deshonnati Marathi Daily Vidarbha 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Akola Maharashtra 132140

96 Deshonnati Marathi Daily Vidarbha 
Publications Pvt Ltd.

Nagpur Maharashtra 206212

97 Dharitri Oriya Daily Navajat Printers And 
Media Pvt. Ltd.

Khordha/ 
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 332047

98 Diksha Nagari Marathi Daily Priti Virendra 
Dahikar

Nagpur Maharashtra 115667

99 Dina Chethi Tamil Daily Imayam Publication 
Private Ltd

Chennai Tamil Nadu 828854

100 Dinakaran Tamil Daily Kal Publication 
Private Limited

Chennai Tamil Nadu 104776

101 Dinamalar Tamil Daily Dinamalar Coimbatore Tamil Nadu 153827

102 Dinamalar Tamil Daily M/S Dinamalar Chennai Tamil Nadu 178131

103 Dinamalar Tamil Daily Dinamalar Madurai Tamil Nadu 172059

104 Divya Bhaskar Gujarati Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Ahmedabad Gujarat 329025

105 Divya Bhaskar Gujarati Daily D.B. Corp.Ltd Rajkot Gujarat 147259

106 Diwan E Aam Urdu Daily Zahid Akhtar 
Rafeeque Ahmed

Nashik Maharashtra 108748

107 Early Times English Daily Munish Gupta Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

170752
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108 Eastern Sentinel English Daily Jarpum Gamlin Itanagar Arunachal 
Pradesh

765941

109 Ee Munjane Kannada Daily Mohamed Younus Bangalore Karnataka 402850

110 Eenadu Telugu Daily Ushodaya 
Enterprises Private 

Limited

Rangareddy Andhra 
Pradesh

208704

111 Ei Samay 
Sangbadpatra

Bengali Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Kolkata West Bengal 178436

112 Excelsior English Daily Daily Excelsior Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

287811

113 Farooqui 
Tanzeem

Urdu Daily M.Ali Zafar 
Farooqui

Ranchi Jharkhand 114680

114 Farooqui 
Tanzeem

Urdu Daily M.Ali Zafar 
Farooqui

Patna Bihar 115480

115 Fine Drishti Hindi Daily Deepika Dwivedi Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

198867

116 Gadchiroli 
Patrika

Marathi Daily Vilas Keshaorao 
Dashmukhe

Gadchiroli Maharashtra 169542

117 Ganashakti Bengali Daily Ganashakti Trust Kolkata West Bengal 103718

118 Global Chakra Multilingual Daily Sandhya Anand 
Shrivastava

Mumbai Maharashtra 152083

119 Global Herald Hindi Daily Shiva Publication Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

134425

120 Gujarat Samachar Gujarati Daily Lok Prakashan Ltd. Surat Gujarat 145364

121 Gujarat Samachar Gujarati Daily Lok Prakashan Ltd. Vadodara Gujarat 134930

122 Gujarat Samachar Gujarati Daily Lok Prakashan Ltd. Rajkot Gujarat 187008

123 Gujarat Samachar Gujarati Daily M/S Lok Prakashan 
Ltd.

Ahmedabad Gujarat 335008

124 Gujarat Vaibhav Hindi Daily Manish Videh Ahmedabad Gujarat 352750

125 Gulzar E Deccan Urdu Daily Mohammed Abdul 
Jameel

Hyderabad Andhra 
Pradesh

194858

126 Hamara 
Mahanagar

Hindi Daily Mahanagar Media 
Network Pvt. Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 177876

127 Hari Bhoomi Hindi Daily Hari Bhoomi 
Communications 

Pvt.Ltd.

Raipur Chhattisgarh 159975

128 Herald Young 
Leader

Hindi Daily Bharat Bhushan Jain Vadodara Gujarat 159986

129 Hindustan Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Delhi Delhi 194480

130 Hindustan Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Gaya Bihar 179178

131 Hindustan Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Patna Bihar 290878

132 Hindustan Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Muzaffarpur Bihar 168738

133 Hindustan Hindi Daily(Monday 
To Saturday)

Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 113619

134 Hindustan Hindi Daily(Monday 
To Saturday)

Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 159290
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135 Hindustan Hindi Daily(Monday 
To Saturday)

Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Meerut Uttar Pradesh 107295

136 Hindustan Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 163154

137 Hindustan Ka 
Pratik

Hindi Daily Mohammad Gauhar Patna Bihar 123950

138 Hindustan Smart Hindi Daily Hindustan Media 
Ventures Limited

Patna Bihar 485185

139 Hindustan Times English Daily Ht Media Ltd Delhi Delhi 433049

140 Hindustan Times English Daily Ht Media Ltd Mumbai Maharashtra 196432

141 Hyderabad Times English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Hyderabad Telangana 118904

142 Indhu Tamizh 
Thisai

Tamil Daily Ksl Media Limited Chennai Tamil Nadu 112597

143 Jag Bani Punjabi Daily Hind Samachar 
Limited

Jalandhar Punjab 183385

144 Jagat Kranti Hindi Daily Arun Bhatia Jind Haryana 145324

145 Jagran Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Agra Uttar Pradesh 100547

146 Jagruk Times Hindi Daily Narayan Publication 
Pvt. Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 167550

147 Jaipur Mahanagar 
Times

Hindi Daily Mahanagar 
Multimedia Pvt. Ltd.

Kota Rajasthan 156000

148 Jaipur Mahanagar 
Times

Hindi Daily Mahanagar 
Multimedia Pvt. Ltd.

Jaipur Rajasthan 205500

149 Jan Madhyam Marathi Daily Jan Madhyam 
Prakasha

Akola Maharashtra 449302

150 Jana Rajya Kannada Daily Mohamed Younus Bengaluru Rural Karnataka 402850

151 Janashakti Marathi Daily Kundan Dattatry 
Dhake

Jalgaon Maharashtra 441833

152 Janmadhyam Marathi Daily Jan Madhyam 
Prakashan

Amravati Maharashtra 576556

153 Janmadhyam Marathi Daily Jan Madhyuam 
Prakash

Wardha Maharashtra 454448

154 Journey Line English Daily Journey Line (A 
Partnership Firm)

Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

197692

155 Jugasankha Bengali Daily Sankha Press Pvt. 
Ltd.

South Twenty Four 
Parganas

West Bengal 121290

156 Kendriya 
Manavadhikar

Hindi Daily Evening Milind Pralhad 
Dahiwale

Nagpur Maharashtra 100800

157 Khabar Mantra Hindi Daily Vrinda Media 
Publications Pvt.Ltd

Ranchi Jharkhand 120850

158 Khabre Aaj Tak Hindi Daily Jain Jitendra 
Veerchand

Mumbai Maharashtra 202013

159 Khabron Ki 
Duniya

Hindi Daily Ajay Bhartiya Jaipur Rajasthan 109900

160 Khalasa Sandesh 
(Evening)

Bilingual Daily Harvindersingh 
Pritam Singh 

Dhunna

Chandrapur Maharashtra 187250
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161 Khalsa Sandesh Bilingual Daily Harvinder Singh 
& Pritam Singh 

Dhunna

Chandrapur Maharashtra 411250

162 Kurukshethram Telugu Daily G. Hari Prasad Chittoor Andhra 
Pradesh

156000

163 Lavala Vk Kannada Daily Metropolitan Media 
Company Ltd

Bangalore Karnataka 438496

164 Lok Senani Hindi Daily Avdhesh Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 143100

165 Lokmat Hindi Daily Ashok Mathur Jaipur Rajasthan 126110

166 Lokmat Marathi Daily Lokmat Media Pvt. 
Ltd

Aurangabad Maharashtra 176512

167 Lokmat Marathi Daily Lokmat Media 
Private Limited.

Pune Maharashtra 206733

168 Lokmat Marathi Daily Lokmat Media Pvt. 
Ltd

Kolhapur Maharashtra 103567

169 Lokmat Marathi Daily M/Slokmat Media 
Pvt. Ltd

Nagpur Maharashtra 185568

170 Lokrashtra Times Marathi Daily Chetan Nana 
Mahajan

Nashik Maharashtra 108748

171 Loksatta Marathi Daily The Indian Express 
(P) Limited

Mumbai Maharashtra 116042

172 Loksatya Hindi Daily Loksatya Media Pvt. 
Ltd.

Delhi Delhi 186649

173 Loksatya Hindi Daily Loksatya Media 
Private Limited

Meerut Uttar Pradesh 146664

174 Maharashtra 
Times

Marathi Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Pune Maharashtra 171791

175 Maharashtra 
Times

Marathi Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 143312

176 Maharashtra 
Times Pune Plus

Marathi Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co Ltd

Pune Maharashtra 161001

177 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Pathanamthitta Kerala 158508

178 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Thiruvananthapuram Kerala 217697

179 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Malappuram Kerala 113424

180 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Kottayam Kerala 287851

181 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Alappuzha Kerala 166982

182 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Kollam Kerala 199826

183 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Kozhikode Kerala 154058

184 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Palakkad Kerala 132019

185 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Thrissur Kerala 196588
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186 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Kannur Kerala 119590

187 Malayala 
Manorama

Malayalam Daily Malayala Manorama 
Co. Ltd.

Kochi Kerala 308350

188 Mandayada 
Ruvaari

Kannada Daily S. Narayanaswamy Mandya Karnataka 383750

189 Mandya Express Kannada Daily Puttaswamy Mandya Karnataka 234000

190 Manjoor Bilingual Daily Sanjay Sevakram 
Deshmukh

Nagpur Maharashtra 262423

191 Mathrubhumi Malayalam Daily The Mathrubhumi 
Printing & 

Publishing Co.Ltd.

Thrissur Kerala 146483

192 Mathrubhumi Malayalam Daily The Mathrubhumi 
Printing And 

Publishing Co. Ltd.

Thiruvananthapuram Kerala 137040

193 Mathrubhumi Malayalam Daily The Mathrubhumi 
Printing & 

Publishing Co. Ltd.

Ernakulam Kerala 130191

194 Mathrubhumi Malayalam Daily The Mathrubhumi 
Printing & 

Publishing Co. Ltd.

Kozhikode Kerala 162033

195 Mathrubhumi Malayalam Daily The Mathrubhumi 
Printing & 

Publishing Co. Ltd.

Kannur Kerala 153941

196 Mazdoor Times Urdu Daily Harcharan Singh 
Pritam Singh 

Dhunna

Chandrapur Maharashtra 161500

197 Metro Herald Hindi Daily Bharat Bhushan 
Chhajed

Ahmedabad Gujarat 313958

198 Metro Vaartha Malayalam Daily M/S. Vaartha News 
Network Pvt. Ltd.

Ernakulam Kerala 115053

199 Morning News Hindi Daily Aditi Bhardwaj Jaipur Rajasthan 154882

200 Mumbai Mirror English Daily(Monday 
To Saturday)

Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 160277

201 Mumbai Times Marathi Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 177099

202 Nagpur Samachar Bilingual Daily Umashankar P. 
Namdeo

Nagpur Maharashtra 192000

203 Nai Dunia Hindi Daily Dainik Nai Dunia Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

104906

204 Nai Dunia Hindi Daily Jagran Prakashan 
Ltd

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

136805

205 Namo 
Maharashtra

Marathi Daily Vinod V. B. 
Alias Balasahab 

Ghuikhedkar

Yavatmal Maharashtra 659349

206 Nav Rashtra Marathi Daily Vinod R. 
Maheshwari

Pune Maharashtra 204545

207 Nav Rashtra Marathi Daily Vinod R. 
Maheshwari

Mumbai Maharashtra 241819

208 Nav Rashtra Marathi Daily Vinod R. 
Maheshwari

Nagpur Maharashtra 255925
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209 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Bilaspur Madhya 
Pradesh

163716

210 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ram Gopal 
Investments (P) Ltd.

Jabalpur Madhya 
Pradesh

152798

211 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt.Ltd

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

117245

212 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

109949

213 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Pune Maharashtra 201024

214 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Nagpur Maharashtra 378539

215 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 311837

216 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investments Pvt. 

Ltd.

Raipur Chhattisgarh 346344

217 Navbharat Hindi Daily Ramgopal 
Investment Pvt. Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

147919

218 Navbharat Times Hindi Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Delhi Delhi 363489

219 Navodaya Times Hindi Daily Punjab Kesari 
Publishing House 

Pvt Ltd

Delhi Delhi 100974

220 New India Herald Hindi Daily Rajesh Kumar Jain Delhi Delhi 120100

221 News Golkonda Telugu Daily D. Anjani Hyderabad Telangana 111000

222 Nitidin Oriya Daily New Age Media & 
Publications Pvt. 

Ltd.

Bhubaneswar Odisha 160612

223 Noor E Bhopal Hindi Daily Jyoti Goyal Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

161792

224 Nyay Ka Prahari Hindi Daily Harishchandra Patel Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 111500

225 Nyayadheesh Hindi Daily Sushrut Jindal Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 138888

226 Odisha Bhaskar Oriya Daily Madhu Mohanty Khordha/ 
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 210892

227 Parshvbhumi Marathi Daily Gammat Nandlal 
Bhandari

Jalna Maharashtra 699583

228 Patrika Hindi Daily Rajasthan Patrika 
Pvt.Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

141815

229 Patrika Hindi Daily Rajasthan Patrika 
Pvt.Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

129597

230 Pavni Dharshan Marathi Daily Evening Gowardhan 
Anandarao Gotafode

Bhandara Maharashtra 125000

231 Peoples 
Samachar

Hindi Daily P.G. Infrastructure 
And Services Pvt. 

Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

151259
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232 Peoples 
Samachar

Hindi Daily P.G. Infrastructure 
And Services Pvt. 

Ltd.

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

148770

233 Perfect Drishti Hindi Daily Suraj Gupta Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

161350

234 Pindar Urdu Daily Smt Jahan Ara Patna Bihar 106050

235 Prabhat Khabar Hindi Daily Neutral Publishing 
House Ltd.

Ranchi Bihar 118898

236 Prabhat Kiran Hindi Daily Divya Prabhat 
Publication Pvt.Ltd

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

100125

237 Pradesh Today Hindi Daily Hradayesh Dixit Jabalpur Madhya 
Pradesh

113032

238 Pradesh Today Hindi Daily Hradayesh Dixit Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

100658

239 Pradesh Today Hindi Daily Hradayesh Dixit Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

175534

240 Pradesh Watch Hindi Daily Pradesh Watch 
Media Group

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

112198

241 Pragativadi Oriya Daily M/S. Pragativadi 
Publication Private 

Limited

Khordha/ 
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 232108

242 Prahar Marathi Daily M/S Rane Prakashan 
Pvt.Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 168826

243 Prajatantra Telugu Daily Devulapalli Ajoy Hyderabad Telangana 109167

244 Prajavani Kannada Daily The Printers 
(Mysore) Pvt Ltd

Bengaluru Urban Karnataka 153344

245 Prakhar 
Deshbhakta

Marathi Daily Shaikh Asif Fateh 
Mohammad

Buldana Maharashtra 148889

246 Prameya Oriya Daily Summa Real Media 
Pvt. Ltd.

Khurda Odisha 479248

247 Pratahkal Hindi Daily Pratahkal 
Multimedia Ltd.

Udaipur Rajasthan 223460

248 Pratahkal Hindi Daily Pratahkal 
Multimedia Ltd.

Jaipur Rajasthan 225008

249 Pratahkal Hindi Daily Pratahkal 
Multimedia Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 260467

250 Pratidin Oriya Daily Gayatri Industries Khordha/ 
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 182339

251 Pritisangam Marathi Daily Shashikant Akaram 
Patil

Satara Maharashtra 609374

252 Public Call English Daily Hitesh Jayram 
Koshti

Ahmedabad Gujarat 103578

253 Pudhari Marathi Daily Pudhari Publications 
Private Limited

Kolhapur Maharashtra 236191

254 Punjab Kesari Hindi Daily The Hind Samachar 
Limited

Delhi Delhi 214537

255 Punjab Kesari Hindi Daily The Hind Samachar 
Ltd.

Jalandhar Punjab 486388

256 Qaumi Tanzeem Urdu Daily Qaumi Tanzeem 
Publications Pvt.Ltd.

Ranchi Jharkhand 144756

257 Qaumi Tanzeem Urdu Daily Qaumi Tanzeem 
Publications Pvt.Ltd.

Patna Bihar 146854
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258 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Satna Madhya 
Pradesh

126837

259 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

225320

260 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Jabalpur Madhya 
Pradesh

218217

261 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainments Pvt.

Ltd

Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

256230

262 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Rewa Madhya 
Pradesh

112084

263 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Ujjain Madhya 
Pradesh

141025

264 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Chindwara Madhya 
Pradesh

113971

265 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Ratlam Madhya 
Pradesh

121942

266 Raj Express Hindi Daily Raj Events And 
Entertainment Pvt.

Ltd

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

264915

267 Rajakiya Moulya Kannada Daily Parvez Babasaheb 
Dharwadkar

Belgaum Karnataka 134705

268 Rajasthan Patrika Hindi Daily Rajasthan Patrika 
Pvt Ltd

Kota Rajasthan 146394

269 Rajasthan Patrika Hindi Daily Rajasthan Patrika 
Pvt Ltd

Rajasthan Rajasthan 122331

270 Rajasthan Patrika Hindi Daily Rajasthan Patrika 
Pvt Ltd

Jaipur Rajasthan 347414

271 Rajaswa Marathi Daily Evening Prasad Sanjay Pawar Solapur Maharashtra 391375

272 Rashtra Doot Hindi Daily M/S Rashtra Doot 
(Huf)

Jalaur Rajasthan 126879

273 Rashtra Doot Hindi Daily M/S Rashtra Doot 
(Huf)

Hindauncity Rajasthan 118377

274 Rashtra Doot Hindi Daily M/S Rashtra Doot 
(Huf)

Churu Rajasthan 119600

275 Rashtra Doot Hindi Daily M/S Rashtra 
Doot(Huf)

Jaipur Rajasthan 221295

276 Rashtrageet Marathi Daily Ajay Vinayak Jawale Kolhapur Maharashtra 275917

277 Rashtriya Naveen 
Mail

Hindi Daily Parijat Mining 
Indusries (India) 

Pvt. Ltd.

Palamu Bihar 101999

278 Rastradoot Hindi Daily M/S 
Rashtradoot(Huf) 
Karta Shri Rajesh 

Sharma

Ajmer Rajasthan 120107

279 Rozana 
Spokesman

Punjabi Daily Jagjit Publishing 
Company Ltd.

Chandigarh Chandigarh 100074

280 Rudransh Darpan Hindi Daily Pradeep Kumar 
Goyal

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

161307
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281 Saadda Haq English Daily S. Harpreet Singh 
Khalsa

Delhi Delhi 102000

282 Saadda Haq Urdu Daily S. Harpreet Singh 
Khalsa

Delhi Delhi 102000

283 Saadda Haq Hindi Daily S. Harpreet Singh 
Khalsa

Delhi Delhi 102000

284 Saadda Haq Punjabi Daily S. Harpreet Singh 
Khalsa

Delhi Delhi 102000

285 Sach Express Hindi Daily Such Media 
Publication Pvt. Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

113234

286 Sakal Marathi Daily Sakal Media Pvt. 
Ltd.

Pune Maharashtra 204629

287 Saksham 
Maharashtra

Bilingual Daily Vijay Sevakram 
Deshmukh

Nagpur Maharashtra 130000

288 Samachar Jagat Hindi Daily Rajendra K. Godha Jaipur Rajasthan 227703

289 Samar India Hindi Daily Aman Kumar Sidhu Amroha Uttar Pradesh 179000

290 Samay Jagat Hindi Daily M/S. Samay Jagat 
Media Pvt. Ltd.

Delhi Delhi 135500

291 Samay 
Jagat(Morning)

Hindi Daily M/S. Samay Jagat 
Media Pvt. Ltd.

Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

135500

292 Samaya Oriya Daily Ashirwad Prakashan 
Pvt. Ltd. Company

Khordha/ 
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 195088

293 Sambad Oriya Daily Eastern Media Ltd. Bhubaneswar Odisha 265674

294 Sambad Kalika Oriya Daily Integral Publications 
Pvt.Ltd.

Khordha Odisha 174175

295 Sandesh Gujarati Daily The Sandesh Ltd 
(Public Ltd Co.)

Ahmedabad Gujarat 220852

296 Sandesh Gujarati Daily The Sandesh Ltd, 
Vadodara

Vadodara Gujarat 126780

297 Sandesh Gujarati Daily The Sandesh Ltd., Surat Gujarat 120367

298 Sandesh Gujarati Daily The Sandesh Ltd Rajkot Gujarat 180239

299 Sandesh Anand Marathi Daily Evening Milind Vishram 
Paunipagar

Nagpur Maharashtra 264333

300 Sandhya Jyoti 
Darpan

Hindi Daily Smt Saroj Sharma Jaipur Rajasthan 163475

301 Sandhya Jyoti 
Darpan

Hindi Daily Saroj Sharma Bharatpur Rajasthan 133600

302 Sandhya Jyoti 
Darpan

Hindi Daily Saroj Sharma Alwar Rajasthan 123825

303 Sandhya Kiran Marathi Daily Nagnath Narayan 
Kamble

Nagpur Maharashtra 128350

304 Sandhyanand Marathi Daily Aaj Ka Anand 
Papers Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 165539

305 Sandhyanand Marathi Daily Aaj Ka Anand 
Papers Ltd

Pune Maharashtra 268602

306 Sangbad Pratidin Bengali Daily Pratidin Prakashani 
Pvt. Ltd.

Kolkata West Bengal 125985

307 Sanmarg Hindi Daily Sanmarg Private 
Limited

Ranchi Jharkhand 126823

308 Sanmarg Hindi Daily Sanmarg Pvt. Ltd. Patna Bihar 117445
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309 Satta Samay Gujarati Daily Hitesh Jayram 
Koshti

Ahmedabad Gujarat 235616

310 Satta Samay Hindi Daily Hitesh Jayram 
Koshti

Ahmedabad Gujarat 196331

311 Satta Sudhar Hindi Daily Gopal Srivastav Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

167925

312 Satta Sudhar Hindi Daily Gopal Srivastav Gwalior Madhya 
Pradesh

151400

313 Satta Sudhar Hindi Daily Gopal Srivastav Shivpuri Madhya 
Pradesh

128700

314 Satyawadi Marathi Daily B A Patil Kolhapur Maharashtra 102667

315 Sharooat Gujarati Daily Alpaben Manojbhai 
Unadkat

Junagadh Gujarat 468563

316 Siraj Malayalam Daily Thoufeeque 
Publication

Kozhikode Kerala 137649

317 Standard Herald Gujarati Daily Evening Bharat Bhushan 
Chhajjer

Ahmadabad Gujarat 186628

318 State Times English Daily Raj Daluja Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

250170

319 Suman Prakash Hindi Daily Ankit Gupta Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

171167

320 Sunvilla 
Samachar

Gujarati Daily Aksheshkumar S. 
Savaliya

Ahmedabad Gujarat 111150

321 Swarnbhoomi Marathi Daily Vaibhav Ruprao Jogi Nagpur Maharashtra 103333

322 Swarnbhoomi 
Bhandara News

Marathi Daily Vaibhav Ruprao Jogi Bhandara Maharashtra 103333

323 Taasir Urdu Daily Mohammad Gauhar Ranchi Jharkhand 141550

324 Taasir Urdu Daily Mohammad Gauhar Delhi Delhi 115050

325 Taneem News Urdu Daily Rinki Mishra Ranchi Jharkhand 110428

326 Taskeen Urdu Daily Maqbool Hussain 
Qazmi

Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

115267

327 Tej Hindi Daily Dainik Tej (Firm) Hanumangarh Rajasthan 110767

328 Telugu Jaatiya 
Dina Patrika 

Vaartha

Telugu Daily Aga Publications 
Ltd

Hyderabad Telangana 200021

329 Telugu Rekha Telugu Daily V. Shankara Sharma Karimnagar Andhra 
Pradesh

286917

330 The Economic 
Times

English Daily(Monday 
To Saturday)

Bennett, Coleman & 
Co. Ltd.

Mumbai Maharashtra 124521

331 The Hindu English Daily Thg Publishing 
Private Limited

Chennai Tamil Nadu 142122

332 The Prajatantra Oriya Daily Prajatanra Prachar 
Samiti

Cuttack Odisha 109358

333 The Sakala Oriya Daily Amit Kumar Mallick Bhadrak Odisha 173848

334 The Samaja Oriya Daily Servants Of The 
People Society

Cuttack Odisha 236296

335 The Siasat Urdu Daily Siasat Daily Hyderabad Telangana 440029

336 The Statesman English Daily The Statesman Ltd Kolkata West Bengal 124305

337 The Telegraph English Daily Abp Pvt.Ltd. Kolkata West Bengal 143683
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338 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Kolkata West Bengal 147351

339 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Chennai Tamil Nadu 215644

340 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co. Ltd

Mumbai Maharashtra 351240

341 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Hyderabad Telangana 118887

342 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Delhi Delhi 401351

343 The Times Of 
India

English Daily Bennett, Coleman & 
Co.Ltd

Bengaluru Urban Karnataka 263701

344 Times Day English Daily Manish Saraf Delhi Delhi 118200

345 Toofan Lokshahi Bilingual Daily Khan Iliyas 
Abdulmajeed

Mumbai Maharashtra 288958

346 Toofan Lokshahi Bilingual Daily Khan Iliyas 
Abdulmajeed

Jalna Maharashtra 288958

347 Toofan Lokshahi Bilingual Daily Khan Iliyas 
Abdulmajeed

Aurangabad Maharashtra 288958

348 Udaan Urdu Daily Iqbal Hussain Shah Jammu Jammu & 
Kashmir

104092

349 Udaya Dhwani Kannada Daily Mohamed Younus Bengaluru Rural Karnataka 402850

350 Udayavani Kannada Daily Manipal Media 
Network Ltd.,

Manipal Karnataka 142665

351 Ujjwal Kal Marathi Daily Arun Gajendra 
Gangawane

Osmanabad Maharashtra 119981

352 Uttar Banga 
Sambad

Bengali Daily Manjusree Talukdar Siliguri West Bengal 108346

353 Uttaranchal Deep Hindi Daily Evening Adesh Agrawal Haldwani Uttarakhand 120417

354 Vaartha Bharathi Kannada Daily Abdussalam Puthige Dakshin Kannada/ 
Mangaluru

Karnataka 142029

355 Vanakkam India Tamil Daily S. Jesudass Jacob 
Monraj

Tirunelveli Tamil Nadu 243333

356 Vidarbha 
Chronicle

Hindi Daily Evening Chandrakant A 
Bhoyar

Nagpur Maharashtra 103333

357 Vidarbha 
Samachar

Hindi Daily Anil Shamrao Dethe Chandrapur Maharashtra 142083

358 Vidarbha Samajik 
Unnati

Hindi Daily Evening Sunil Vitthalrao 
Chirkute

Nagpur Maharashtra 103000

359 Vidharbha 
Darpan

Marathi Daily Evening Anil Keshvrao 
Palaskar

Buldana Maharashtra 126311

360 Vijay Karnataka Kannada Daily Metropolitan Media 
Company Ltd.

Banglore Karnataka 202635

361 Vijayavani Kannada Daily Vrl Media Limited Bangalore Karnataka 162109

362 Vinay Ujala Hindi Daily Vinay Mishra Indore Madhya 
Pradesh

106500

363 Virat Vaibhav Hindi Daily Vaibhav Publication 
Pvt. Ltd.

Delhi Delhi 294500

364 Virat Vaibhav Hindi Daily Vaibhav Publication 
Pvt. Ltd.

Jaipur Rajasthan 120000

365 Virat Vaibhav Hindi Daily Vaibhav Publication 
Pvt. Ltd.

Jodhpur Rajasthan 120000
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366 Vishwa Vijeta Marathi Daily Chandrakant 
Bansilal Barde

Akola Maharashtra 174825

367 Vishwa Vijeta Marathi Daily Chandrakant 
Bansilal Barde

Buldana Maharashtra 263625

368 Vritta Manas Marathi Daily S.R. Publication Mumbai Maharashtra 225000

369 Wananchal Marathi Daily Harcharan Singh 
Wadhawan

Chandrapur Maharashtra 154000

370 Yamani Samachar Hindi Daily Hakeemuddin Bhopal Madhya 
Pradesh

160867

371 Yavatmal Marmik Marathi Daily Evening Vinod Vishwasrao 
Ghuikhedkar

Yavatmal Maharashtra 177185

372 Yavatmal Vani Marathi Daily Janmahmad 
N.Gilanii

Yavatmal Maharashtra 406474

373 Young Bharat Hindi Daily Sanjay Shrivastava Jalaun Uttar Pradesh 557333

374 Young Leader Hindi Daily Dharmendra Jain Ahmedabad Gujarat 160518

 Source : Annual Statement 2020-2021

Table No. 6.2 
Number & Circulation of Dailies 

(2011 to 2021)

S.No Year Number Average Circulation Annual Growth in Circulation
1 2011-2012 4929 19,69,51,390 (+) 12.12
2 2012-2013 5767 22,43,37,652 (+) 13.91
3 2013-2014 6730 26,42,89,811 (+) 17.81
4 2014-2015 7871 29,63,02,606 (+) 12.11
5 2015-2016 8905 37,14,57,696 (+) 25.36
6 2016-2017 9061 27,53,61,253 (-) 25.87
7 2017-2018 8930 24,26,90,557 (-) 11.86
8 2018-2019 10167 29,15,35,681 (+)20.13
9 2019-2020 9840 25,84,22,000 (-) 11.36
10 2020-2021 9750 22,58,56,735 (-) 14.41

Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021

Table No. 6.3 
Number & Circulation of Tri&Bi-Weeklies 

(2011to 2021)

S.No Year Number Average Circulation Annual Growth in Circulation

1 2011-2012 28 9,28,927 (-) 4.17

2 2012-2013 36 11,87,995 (+) 27.89

3 2013-2014 25 8,93,218 (-) 24.81

4 2014-2015 34 9,73,292 (+) 8.96

5 2015-2016 9 1,55,045 (-) 84.07

6 2016-2017 0 0 (-) 100.00

7 2017-2018 0 0 0

8 2018-2019 0 0 0

9 2019-2020 37 5,19,013 0

10 2020-2021 44 5,19,220 0
Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021   
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Table No. 6.4 
Number & Circulation of Dailies during 2020-21 

(Language & Periodicity-Wise)

S.No. Language Dailies Tri/Bi-weekly
Number Circulation Number Circulation

1 Assamese 20 442495 2 24185
2 Bengali 72 3562936 6 57715
3 Bodo 3 89824 0 0
4 Dogri 0 0 0 0
5 Gujarati 369 8973870 3 12297
6 Hindi 4349 103619621 4 55917
7 Kannada 560 7076403 1 2000
8 Kashmiri 2 24867 0 0
9 Konkani 1 867 0 0
10 Maithili 1 0 0 0
11 Malayalam 119 6392055 1 458
12 Manipuri 5 155275 0 0
13 Marathi 617 20697816 6 101508
14 Nepali 6 108255 0 0
15 Odia 132 5543591 1 11000
16 Punjabi 73 2023902 0 0
17 Sanskrit 10 156694 0 0
18 Santhali 2 26075 0 0
19 Sindhi 8 185228 0 0
20 Tamil 180 4794289 2 111096
21 Telugu 1083 14789526 0 0
22 Urdu 1107 21806994 3 7300
23 English 820 20504961 10 63630
24 Bilingual 176 4251384 3 30217
25 Multilingual 16 376608 2 41897
26 Others 19 253199 0 0

Total 9750 225856735 44 519220

 Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021   

Table No. 6.5 
Circulation (Centre-wise)

S.No Center of Publication Daily/Bi & Tri 
weekly

Circulation Percentage Share in Total

Number Total average Circulation

1 Big City 7116 172188630 51.48 50.69
2 Metropolitan City 1803 52981339 13.05 15.59
3 State Capital 3687 86275598 26.67 25.39
4 Smaller Towns 329 6556016 2.38 1.94
5 Union Territory 888 21701853 6.42 6.39
  Total 13823 339703436 100 100

Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021	
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Table No. 6.6 
News Gathering System

S.No Category Number 
Of 

Papers

News Agency Features Services Full Time 
Corresponding

Reporters Retainer/Stringers

Indian Foreign Indian Foreign Indian Foreign Indian Foreign Indian Foreign

1 Big 561 874 86 132 429 3516 104 5991 0 0 0

2 Medium 1554 2971 304 345 1209 5327 87 7721 0 0 0

3 Small 7635 5605 543 4726 2905 9129 173 18990 0 0 0

  Total 9750 9450 933 5203 4543 17972 364 32702 0 0 0

Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021	

Table No. 6.7 
News Gathering System

S.No Category Number 
Of 

Papers

Editorial Staff Photographers Cartographers Cartoonists Other Non 
Editorial Staff

Total

Full 
time

Part 
Time

Full 
time

Part 
Time

Full 
time

Part 
Time

Full 
time

Part 
Time

Full 
time

Part 
Time

1 Big 561 1730 0 1314 0 228 0 291 0 659 0 4222

2 Medium 1554 3738 0 2791 0 360 0 472 0 1000 0 8361

3 Small 7635 11753 0 9343 0 1397 0 1541 0 3716 0 27750

  Total 9750 17221 0 13448 0 1985 0 2304 0 5375 0 40333

Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021

Table No. 6.8
Income derived from Advertisements

(Percentage of Total Income)

S.No Category Number of Daily 1-24% 25-49% 50-74% 75% & Above

1 Big 561 123 190 192 56

2 Medium 1554 592 493 348 121

3 Small 7635 3898 2021 1022 694

  Total 9750 4613 2704 1562 871

Source: Annual Statement 2020-2021 

Table No. 6.9
Income Derived from Government Advertisements

(Percentage of Total Income from Advertisement)

S.No Category Number of 
Daily

1-24% 25-49% 50-74% 75% & Above

1 Big 561 209 163 128 61

2 Medium 1554 423 349 336 446

3 Small 7635 3625 1117 1104 1789

  Total 9750 4257 1629 1568 2296

Source: Annual Statement 2020-21
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Table No. 6.10
Physical Profile of Daily

S.No Category No. of Papers Avg. No. of Pages Avg. Page Area  
(in sq.cms.)

Avg. Price Per Copy

1 Big 561 26.68 3614.68 3.43

2 Medium 1554 22.58 108977.47 2.74

3 Small 7635 14.84 83941.63 5.05

  Total 9750 64.1 196533.78 11.22

Source: Annual Statement 2020-21

Table No. 6.11
Space devoted to Advertisements

S. No. Percentage of Space Devoted 
to Advertisement

No. of Daily Total

Big Medium Small

1 60% & Above 15 18 93 126

2 40% to 59% 12 18 49 79

3 Below 40% 534 1518 7493 9545

  Total 561 1554 7635 9750

Source: Annual Statement 2020-21

Table No. 6.12
Percentage of Reading Matter devoted to Home News

S.No Category 90% & Above 50% to 89% Below 50% Total

1 Big 261 247 53 561

2 Medium 907 575 72 1554

3 Small 4741 2458 436 7635

  Total 5909 3280 561 9750

Source: Annual Statement 2020-21


